

No. 17-1717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN LEGION
PETITIONERS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
MICHAEL D. BERRY
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
ROGER L. BYRON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

**Admitted only in Georgia;
supervised by listed D.C.
bar members.*

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER DiPOMPEO
BRETT A. SWEARINGEN
KAYTLIN L. ROHOLT
DANIEL D. BENSON
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
CALEB P. REDMOND*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners The American Legion, The
American Legion Department of Maryland, and The
American Legion Colmar Manor Post 131*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. COERCION IS THE PROPER STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS	5
A. Respondents’ Endorsement Approach Cannot Be Squared With The Text Or History Of The First Amendment	5
B. Respondents’ Sectarian Endorsement Exception, Rejected In <i>Town of Greece</i> , Is Ahistorical And Unworkable	9
1. <i>Town of Greece</i> Rejected Respondents’ Rule	10
2. Respondents’ Rule Rests On Unreasonable Assumptions	14
C. Respondents Mischaracterize The Legion’s Standard	17
D. The Legion Is Not Seeking A “Sea Change” In The Law	20
E. The Court Must Address The Appropriate Standard.....	22
II. THE PEACE CROSS IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd.</i> <i>v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	14, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310	21
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater</i> <i>Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6
<i>Elmbrook School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	3
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	1, 7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	22
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9, 18, 20, 21
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018).....	20, 22
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	4, 12, 19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	20, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Art. I.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 758 (J. Gales ed. 1834) (Aug. 15, 1789).....	9
<i>Available Emblems</i> , National Cemetary Admin.	13
Detached Memoranda, 3 Wm. & Mary Quarterly 534 (1946)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
James 1:17	11
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Miller, Jan. 23, 1808	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion,</i> 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	23
<i>Proclamations for Thanksgiving</i> (1858)	11
<i>State Flag,</i> N.M. Secretary of State	12
